
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: TUESDAY, 6 MAY 2014 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: LEWISHAM METHODIST CHURCH,  

ALBION WAY, LEWISHAM SE13 6BT 
 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Paul Bell (Chair) 
Helen Gibson (Vice-Chair) 
Pauline Beck 
Liam Curran 
Alexander Feakes 
Peggy Fitzsimmons 
Alan Hall 
Stella Jeffrey 
Madeliene Long 
John Paschoud 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
5th Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
Date: Thursday, 24 April 2014 

  
For further information please contact:  
Patricia Simpson Committee Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
Telephone No: 020 8314 6245 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Lewisham Methodist Church (MAP)    

2.  Declarations Of Interests  1-3 

3.  Minutes  5 

4.   136 Tanners Hill SE8 4QD Brockley 7 - 29 

5.   72 Tranquil Vale SE3 0BN Blackheath 31 - 43 

6.   4 Dartmouth Terrace SE10 8AX Blackheath 45 - 55 

7.   14 Glebe Court SE3 9TH Blackheath 57 - 67 

8.   23 Sydenham Road SE26 5EX Sydenham 69 - 77 

9.   Garages to the Rear of 3 - 7 Cheeseman Street Forest Hill 79 – 97 

10.   Adamsrill Primary School, SE26 4AQ Perry Vale 99 - 127 



 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C) 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Class PART 1 Date: 06 MAY 2014    

 

Declaration of interests 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 

1 Personal interests 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Oth
[...]
ses; if you are a parent 
or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the 
matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you 
are a governor;  

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

(e) Ceremonial honours for members 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C) 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date:  06 MAY 2014    

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee (C) meeting held on the 27 March 
2014. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  C  

Report Title Site of 136A TANNERS HILL SE8 4QD  

Ward Brockley 

Contributors Jan Mondrzejewski 

Class PART 1 06 MAY 2014 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/86416 
 
Application dated 07.02.2014 [as amended on 08.04.2014 & 

14.04.2014] 
 
Applicant Stephen Davy, Peter Smith Architects on behalf 

of Academy Land (Lewisham) Ltd.  
 
Proposal The demolition of existing commercial/storage 

buildings on the site of 136A Tanners Hill SE8 
and the construction of 4 three storey, 3 
bedroom houses and a four storey building to 
provide 2 two bedroom and 2 one bedroom self-
contained flats with the provision of  4 car 
parking spaces, associated refuse/recycling and 
cycle storage. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 1232(PL)010, 020, 100, 101, 112, 113, 200, 201 

Rev A & 300, Design & Access Statement, 
Transport Statement, Sustainability Statement, 
Daylight and Sunlight Study (Neighbouring 
Properties), Daylight and Sunlight Study (Within 
Development). 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  DE/282/136/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004) 

(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation Site Allocations Local Plan – Site Ref SA41 

Housing 
  

Scr
[...]
flying freehold features sections of granite 

setts and kerbs which should be retained/reused in the hard landscaping 
submission of details required as a condition of this planning permission 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  C  

Report Title 72 TRANQUIL VALE SE3 0BN  

Ward Blackheath 

Contributors Russell Penn 

Class PART 1 06 MAY 2014  

 

Reg. Nos. DC/13/86005  
 
Application dated 20.12.2013 [revised 06.03.2014] 
 
Applicant Buro Boro Architects on behalf of Mr Tessier 
 
Proposal The change of use of the basement, ground and 

first floors of 72 Tranquil Vale SE3, from 
restaurant to wine bar, together with the 
installation of a shopfront. 
(Amended application: Omission of first floor bar 
area and revised shop front) 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. TV.01; TV.02; TV.05; Design and Access 

Statement, Parking Statement, Heritage 
Statement, Photograph, Site Location received 
23/12/2013. TV.07 Rev E; TV.08 Rev D and 
TV.11 Rev B received 6/3/2014. 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/413/72/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004) 

(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation [Core Strategy or Adopted UDP] - Existing Use 

  

 
1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 The subject property is a four storey building located on the north east side of 
Tranquil Vale within the Core (primary) shopping frontage area of Blackheath 
District Centre and within the Blackheath Conservation Area. The premises are 
currently vacant with the most recent use as an Indian restaurant (Use Class A3). 
The unit comprises the basement, ground and first floor occupancy, to the 
boundaries of the building. The existing premises consists of restaurant seating at 
the front of the ground and first floors, a ground floor kitchen with a yard at the 
rear giving access to Brigade Street, a basement storage ar
[...]
 SECOND FLOOR FLAT, 4 DARTMOUTH TERRACE SE10 8AX 

Ward Blackheath 

Contributors Monique Wallace 

Class PART 1 06 MAY 2014 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/13/84220  
 
Application dated 15.07.2013 
 
Applicant Derek Walker Associates Ltd on behalf Mr I 

Quicke 
 
Proposal Application for an extension of time for the 

implementation of the planning permission 
dated 27 July 2010 (DC/10/74295) for the 
formation of a terrace at second floor level to 
the side of 4 Dartmouth Terrace SE3, 
incorporating the construction of a glass 
balustrade, alteration of an existing window 
opening to provide an access door and the 
installation of a fire escape ladder. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. AD-01, 02, 3, 05, 06 & 07.  
 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/213/4/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004) 

(3) Local Development Framework 
Documents 

(4) The London Plan 
 
Designation PTAL 2   

Areas of Special Character   
World Heritage Buffer Zone   
Area of Archaeological Priority  
Blackheath Conservation Area 
Not a Listed Building 
Unclassified  

  

  

1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 4 Dartmouth Terrace is a three storey semi-detached house that has been 
divided into flats.  The application relates to the 2nd floor apartment. 

1.2 Dartmouth Terrace sits within the Blackheath Conservation Area and 
comprises a group of five substantial detached three storey and semi-
basement villas facing onto the Heath.  No. 4  features an original two storey 
and semi-basement side element which houses the original upper ground floor 
entrance and is set back from the front and rear elevations.  The side element 
has a flat roof with a deep parapet.   

Agenda Item 6

Page 45



 

 

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 Planning permission was granted on the 27th July 2010 for the formation of a 
terrace at second floor level to the side of 4 Dartmouth Terrace SE3 
incorporating construction of balustrades, alteration of an existing window 
opening to a door to provide access to th
[...]
thout any further 
discussion. 

Page 54



Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  C  

Report Title 14 GLEBE COURT, THE GLEBE SE3 9TH  

Ward Blackheath 

Contributors Monique Wallace 

Class PART 1 06 MAY 2014 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/13/84447  
 
Application dated 31.07.2013 
 
Applicant Ms J Oliver 
 
Proposal The retention of hardwood French doors (to be 

painted black) in the rear elevation at ground 
floor level, together with the formation of two 
steps to the rear of 14 Glebe Court, The Glebe 
SE3. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. Amended Design and Access Statement, Os 

Map, Block Plan, Site Location Plan, Proposed 
Elevation, Original Elevation, and Photographs 
x 14 and ‘new steps to rear of property’ 
drawing received 7/11/13 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/682/5/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004) 

(3) Local Development Framework 
Documents 

(4) The London Plan 
 
Designation PTAL 3   

Blackheath Conservation Area 
  

  

1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 Glebe Court comprises a development of 21 flats at the north western corner of 
The Glebe within Blackheath Conservation Area.  

1.2 Glebe Court is set back from and at a lower ground level than the highway.  
There is a building comprising eleven flats to the street frontage and a group of 
small two storey blocks of maisonette flats at the rear of the site.  

1.3 The application property is a ground floor maisonette at the north east corner 
(rear) of the site, within a small two storey block, housing Flats 12-15 (inclusive).  

1.4 Each of the four maisonettes within this small block has an individual garden 
plot. The garden plot to No.14 is to the north west of the building, while the 
gardens for units 12, 13 and 15 are to the north east.  The individual garden 
plots are accessed by a narrow path from the common entrance which is aligned 
close to the building itself.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 57



 

 

1.5 A set of
[...]
s, ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating Development 
and HSG 4 Residential Amenity in the Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004). 

(4) The extract ducting shall be painted black to match the existing pipework 
on the rear elevation of the building. 

Reason:  .To ensure that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to 
the external appearance of the extract ducting and to comply with Policy 15 
High Quality Design for Lewisham and Policy 16 Conservation Areas, 
Heritage Assets and the Historic Environment of the Core Strategy (June 
2011) and saved policies URB 3 Urban Design & URB 16 New 
Development, Changes of Use and Alterations to Buildings in Conservation 
Areas in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

 

INFORMATIVES 

(1) Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all 
applicants in a positive and proactive way through specific pre-application 
enquiries and the detailed advice available on the Council’s website.  On 
this particular application, positive discussions took place which resulted in 
further information being submitted. 

(2) You are advised that this permission relates only to the proposed change 
of use and that any alterations to, or the provision of a new shop front or 
new advertisements relating to the proposed use, would require separate 
permission. 

Page 76



P
age 77



P
age 78

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  (C)  

Report Title GARAGES TO THE REAR OF 3-7, CHESEMAN STREET SE26 4RA 

Ward Forest Hill 

Contributors Sean O’Sullivan 

Class PART 1 Date: 06 MAY 2014 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/13/85169 
 
Application dated 03.10.2013 
 
Applicant Arc3 Architects on behalf of Mr E Farrier 
 
Proposal The demolition of the garages at the rear of 3-

7 Cheseman Street SE26 and the construction 
of 1 two bedroom single storey dwelling, 
together with the provision of 1 car parking 
space, 2 bicycle spaces and refuse store. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. G490/101 Rev.A, 102, 103, 111 Rev.D, 
[...]
ning authority.  The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details.   

 
(b) The living roofs shall not be used as an amenity or sitting out space 

of any kind whatsoever and shall only be used in the case of 
essential maintenance or repair, or escape in case of emergency. 

 
(c) Evidence that the roof has been installed in accordance with (a) shall 

be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority prior to the first occupation of the development hereby 
approved. 

 
Reason:  To comply with Policies 5.10 Urban greening, 5.11 Green roofs 
and development site environs, 5.12 Flood risk management, 5.13 
Sustainable Drainage and 7.19 Biodiversity and access to nature 
conservation in the London Plan (2011) and Core Strategy Policy 10 
managing and reducing flood risk and Core Strategy Policy 12 Open 
space and environmental assets. 

 

Page 94



 

 

(12) The dwelling shall meet Lifetime Home Standards (in accordance with the 
2010 (Revised) document) as shown on drawing nos. 6490/117 and 
6490/118 hereby approved. 
 
Reason:  In order to ensure an adequate supply of accessible housing in 
the Borough in accordance with Saved Policy HSG 5 Layout and Design 
of New Residential Development in the Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004) and Core Strategy Policy 1 Housing provision, mix and affordability 
and Core           Strategy Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham 
(June 2011). 
 

(13) No extensions or alterations to the building hereby approved, whether or 
not permitted under Article 3 to Schedule 2 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order 
revoking, re-enacting or modifying that Order) of that Order, shall be 
carried out without the prior written permission of the local planning 
authority. 
 
Reason:  In order that, in view of the nature of the development hereby 
permitted, the local planning authority may have the opportunity of 
assessing the imp
[...]
ld take account of this 
minimum pressure in the design of the proposed  development.Thames 
Water can be contacted at tel. 0203 577 9998. 
 

 

Page 96



P
age 97



P
age 98

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  C  

Report Title ADAMSRILL PRIMARY SCHOOL, ADAMSRILL ROAD SE26 4AQ 

Ward Perry Vale 

Contributors Suzanne White 

Class PART 1 06 MAY 2014 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/13/84444  
 
Application dated 02.08.2013 
 
Applicant The Governors of Adamsrill Primary School 
 
Proposal Demolition of existing buildings (Blocks B, F & 

G) and the erection of a part single/part two 
storey extension at Adamsrill Primary School, 
Adamsrill Road SE26, comprising nine 
classrooms, staff room, studio hall, reception, 
sick bay, three group rooms, hall, kitchen, WC 
and storage facilities, associated landscaping 
and the felling of trees and the provision of 
photo voltaic panels on the roof, together with 
internal refurbishment of the existing 3 storey 
building and the provision of a new central 
entrance lobby. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. AIA10-6-13-001-A-A1,  AIA10-6-13-002-A-

A1b,  AIA10-6-13-002-B-A1, AIA10-6-13-003-
A-A1, AIA10-6-13-002-B-11, AIA10-6-13-002-
C-A1b, AIA10-6-13-003-A-A1, AIA10-6-13-
003-B-A1, AIA10-6-13-003-C-A1, AIA10-10-6-
13-003-D-A1, LP1-9913-001-A-Draft,  
AIA23058/101, 23058/01A, 23058/02A, 
23058/03A, 23058/04A, 23058/05A, 
23058/06A, 23058/07A, 23058/08A, 23058/09, 
23058/10, 23058/11A, 23058/101D, 
23058/103F, 23058/102F, 23058/104F, 
23058/105F, 23058/106A, 23058/107A, 
23058/108A, 23058/109A, 23058/110 C, 
23058/111A, 23058/112A,  23058_211, 
DN2028, 0412-AGB-5669, LP1-9913-006-E-
SG Rev E, LP1-9913-005-E-Soft Rev E, LP1-
9913-004-E-hard Rev E, LP1-9913-003-E-
master, LP-9913-002-prop-cir, Ground 
Investigation Report, Design & Access 
Statement, Flood Risk Assessment, Extended 
Phase 1 Habitat Report, Energy Strategy 
Report Feb 2014& Arboricultural Assessment, 
Travel and accreditation Plan, Transport 
Sta
[...]
.0 Current Planning Application 

The Proposals 

4.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a part 
single/part two storey extension at Adamsrill Primary School, comprising nine 
classrooms, staff room, studio hall, reception, sick bay, three group rooms, hall, 
kitchen, WC and storage facilities, associated landscaping and the provision of 
photo voltaic panels on the roof together with internal refurbishment of the 
existing 3 storey building and the provision of a new central entrance lobby. 
Demolition of 3 existing blocks and the felling of a number of trees will be 
required to facilitate the proposals. 

4.2 The proposal would enable the expansion of the school from 2 to 3 forms of 
entry, in response to the current demand for primary school places in the area, 
albeit the school already accommodates a number of bulge classes. The 
enlarged school will have a capacity of 630 students (compared with 520 at 
present) and c. 65 staff (compared with 50 at present). 

4.3 The major element of the proposal is the demolition of Block B and the erection 
of a new part single/part two storey extension, linked to Block A, which extends 
east and in parallel to the private access road to the north.  

4.4 Blocks F & G, temporary modular structures, would also be demolished. Block 
C, a two storey temporary classroom structure fronting Adamsrill Road, would 
also be removed upon completion of the works. 

4.5 After school facilities would be re-provided in the new hall which forms part of 
the extension. 

4.6 The form of the new extension is a simple linear volume. The height of the 
structure varies between 2storeys for its western portion, adjoining the main 
school building, and a large single storey to the east. It should also be noted that 
the ground levels drop as one moves west to east across the site. There is a 
central two storey element, which projects forward of the main volume and 
serves to ‘break up’ the mass of the block as 
[...]
52 Paragraph 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (April 2010) 
puts the above three tests on a statutory basis, making it illegal to secure a 
planning obligation unless it meets the three tests. 

7.53 Negotiations with the applicant during the course of the application have resulted 
in the proposed submission of a legal agreement to make a financial contribution 
towards the a review of parking controls locally and enhancement of pedestrian 
crossings. The obligations sought are as follows: 

• A contribution of £3,000 is required for review of parking 
controls/restrictions to the school to minimise the impact associated with 
any drop offs / pick ups at the site.  

• A contribution of £3,200 is also required towards improving crossing 
facilities adjacent to the site.  

7.54 Officers consider that the obligations outlined above are appropriate and 
necessary in order to mitigate the impacts of the development and make the 
development acceptable in planning terms. Officers are satisfied the proposed 
obligations meet the three legal tests as set out in the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations (April 2010). 

8 Environmental Impact Assessment  

8.1 An Environmental Statement has not been submitted and a request for a 
screening opinion has not been received from the applicant. Therefore, it falls to 
the Council to determine, prior to making a decision on the application, whether 
it would constitute development for which an Environmental Statement would be 
required.  

8.2 The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2011 (the Regulations) identify two types of 
development projects: Schedule 1 developments, for which an EIA is mandatory, 
and Schedule 2 developments, for which EIA may be required. The proposed 
development is not Schedule 1 development. As an ‘urban development project’ 
with a site area of greater than 0.5ha, the application falls within the scope of 
projects defi
[...]
ing roof, and an 
update will be provided to Members at Committee. On account of the pressing 
need to deliver primary school places and the quality of the scheme in all other 
respects, it is considered that the scheme as currently proposed would, on 
balance, be acceptable in planning terms. If amendd proposals do not come 
forward for a living roof, Members could seek habitat provision through the 
addition of conditions.  

Officers therefore consider that the scheme is acceptable in planning terms and 
recommend approval of planning permission, subject to completion of a legal 
agreement. 

12.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

12.1 RECOMMENDATION A 

To agree the proposals and authorise the Head of Law to complete a secure a 
planning agreement or undertaking under Section 106 of the 1990 Act (and other 
appropriate powers) to cover the following principal matters:-  

• A contribution of £3,000 is required for review of parking 
controls/restrictions to the school to minimise the impact associated with 
any drop offs / pick ups at the site.  

• A contribution of £3,200 is also required towards improving crossing 
facilities adjacent to the site.  

• The Council’s reasonable legal costs incurred in the preparation and 
completion of the agreement/undertaking.  

12.2 RECOMMENDATION B 

Upon the completion of a satisfactory agreement or undertaking under Section 
106, within 2 months of the Committee resolution, authorise the Head of 
Planning to Grant Permission subject to the following conditions:- 

(1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 
than the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the 
permission is granted.  

Reason:  As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 

(2) The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
application plans, drawings and documents hereby approved and as 
detailed below: 

Page 119



 

 

AIA10-6-13-001-A-A1,  AIA10-6-13-002-A-A1b,  A

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
Tuesday, 6 May 2014 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Paul Bell (Chair), Liam Curran, Alexander Feakes, Alan Hall, 
Stella Jeffrey and John Paschoud 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Tim Westwell - Planning Officer, Paula Young - Legal Officer and 
Patricia Simpson - Planning Committee Co-ordinator. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pauline Beck 
 
 
1. Lewisham Methodist Church (MAP) 

 
2. Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Feakes declared a prejudicial interest in Item (8) on the agenda 
and Councillor John Paschoud declared a non- prejudicial Interest as a 
member of the Sydenham Society. 

 
 

3. Minutes 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee (C) meeting held on 27 March 2014 
were agreed and signed 

 
4. 136 Tanners Hill SE8 4QD 

 
The planning officer outlined details of the proposal for the demolition 
of existing commercial/storage buildings on the site and the 
construction of 4, three storey, 3 bedroom houses and a four storey 
building to provide 2 two bedroom and 2 one bedroom self-contained 
flats with the provision of 4 car parking spaces, associated 
refuse/recycling and cycle storage. 
 

The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant’s 
agent, Mr Pulham, who read from a prepared statement in support of 
the application and from a resident of 128 Tanners Hill, who raised 
concerns regarding traffic congestion during construction and parking 
spaces within the close. 
 

Councillor Bell (Chair) moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation, which was seconded by Councillor Feakes. 

 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Councillor Bell (Chair), Councillors, Curran, Feakes, 
Gibson, Hall, Jeffrey and John Paschoud. 



 

 

 

2 

RESOLVED: that Planning Permission be granted in respect of 
Application No. DC/14/86416, subject to Conditions as 
set out in the report and the applicant be informed. 

 
 

5. 72 Tranquil Vale SE3 0BN 
 

The planning officer outlined details of the proposal for change of use of 
the basement, ground and first floors floor, from restaurant to wine bar, 
together with the installation of a shop front. 
(Amended application: Omission of first floor bar area and revised shop 
front) 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from Mr Tessier the 
applicants, who read from a prepared statement in support of the 
proposal. 

Councillor Feakes moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation, which was seconded by Councillor John Paschoud. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Councillor Bell (Chair), Councillors, Curran, Feakes, 
Gibson, Hall, Jeffrey and John Paschoud. 

RESOLVED: that Planning Permission be granted in respect of 
Application No. DC/13/86005, subject to Conditions as 
set out in the report and the applicant be informed. 

 
 

6. 4 Dartmouth Terrace SE10 8AX 
 

The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal for the renewal of 
planning permission dated 27 July 2010 (DC/10/74295) for the 
formation of a terrace at second floor level to the sid, incorporating 
construction of balustrades, alteration of an existing window opening to 
provide an access door and installation of a fire escape ladder. 
 

The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant’s 
agent Mr D Riddick, who read from a prepared statement in support of 
the proposal. 
 
Councillor Bell (Chair), moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation which was seconded by Councillor Gibson. 
 

Members voted as follows 
 

FOR: Councillor Bell (Chair), Councillors, Curran, Feakes, 
Gibson, Hall, Jeffrey and John Paschoud. 

 
RESOLVED: that planning permission be granted in respect of 

Application No. DC/13/84220, subject to Conditions as 
set out in the report and the applicant be informed. 



 

 

 

3 

 
 

7. 14 Glebe Court SE3 9TH 
 

The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal for the retention 
of hardwood French doors (to be painted black) in the rear elevation at 
ground floor level, together with the formation of two steps to the rear. 
 
The planning officer also informed Members that the occupier of 13 
Glebe Court has withdrawn their objection to the proposal. 
The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant, who 
read from a prepared statement and confirmed that the steps had 
been removed and the objector at 15 Glebe Court, had moved and the 
new occupier had no objections. 
 
Councillor Hall, moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation which was seconded by Councillor John Paschoud. 
 

Members voted as follows 
 

FOR: Councillor Bell (Chair), Councillors, Curran, Feakes, 
Gibson, Hall, Jeffrey and John Paschoud. 

 

RESOLVED: that planning permission be granted in respect of 
Application No. DC/13/84447, subject to Conditions as 
set out in the report and the applicant be informed. 

 
 

8. 23 Sydenham Road SE26 5EX 
 

Councillor Feakes vacated the room when this item was being 
considered. 
 
The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal for the change of 
use from opticians (Use Class A1) to bistro restaurant (Use Class A3, 
together with the installation of an extraction duct on the side elevation 
at the rear. 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from the applicants Mr & 
Mrs Mundy, who read from a prepared statement, which was circulated 
to Members in support of the application. 
 
Councillor John Paschoud, moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation which was seconded by Councillor Bell (Chair). 
 

Members voted as follows 
 

FOR: Councillor Bell (Chair), Councillors, Curran, Gibson, 
Hall, Jeffrey and John Paschoud. 

 

RESOLVED: that planning permission be granted in respect of 
Application No. DC/13/86035, subject to Conditions as 
set out in the report and the applicant be informed. 



 

 

 

4 

 
Councillor Feakes returned to the proceedings.. 
 

 
 

9. Garages to the Rear of 3 - 7 Cheeseman Street 
 

The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal for the demolition 
of the garages and the construction of 1 two bedroom single storey 
dwelling, together with the provision of 1 car parking space, 2 bicycle 
spaces and refuse store. 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from the resident of 7 
Cheseman Street, who read from a prepared statement and on behalf 
of other residents at 5, 3 & 9 Cheseman Street, objecting to the 
proposal raising concerns regarding the height of the buildings, lighting 
to the alleyway and traffic impact.  
 
The planning officer confirmed that if Members were minded a condition 
can be added regarding the external lighting to alley the objector’s 
concerns. 
Councillor Feakes, moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation with amendments, which was seconded by 
Councillor John Paschoud. 
 

Members voted as follows 
 

FOR: Councillor Bell (Chair), Councillors, Curran, Gibson, 
Jeffrey and John Paschoud. 

 

AGAINST: Councillor Hall. 
 

RESOLVED: that planning permission be granted in respect of 
Application No. DC/13/85169, subject to Conditions 
(1) – (14) as set out in the report with additional 
condition (15) as follows: 
 
Prior to occupation of the development hereby 
approved a scheme for external lighting shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority and subsequently  be installed in 
accordance with the agreed scheme and specification.  
The agreed scheme shall be retained thereafter. 
 
Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of 
adjoining residential properties and to comply with 
Saved Policy HSG 4 Residential Amenity in the Unitary 
Development Plan (July 2004). 

 
 

10. Adamsrill Primary School, SE26 4AQ 
 



 

 

 

5 

 
The planning officer outlined details for the demolition of existing 
buildings (Blocks B, F & G) and the construction of a part single/part two 
storey extension, comprising nine classrooms, staff room, studio hall, 
reception, sick bay, three group rooms, hall, kitchen, WC and storage 
facilities, associated landscaping and the felling of trees and the 
provision of photo voltaic panels on the roof, together with internal 
refurbishment of the existing 3 storey building and the provision of a new 
central entrance lobby. 
 

He also informed Members that an email dated 6 May 2014 had been 
received from Margaret Brightman, Places Manager Children and Young 
People which confirms the requirement for a sum of £6,200 to be set 
aside and committed for payment of the contributions identified in 
Paragraph 7.53 of the Committee report (6 May 2014) to secure a 
contribution of £3.000 for a review of parking controls/restrictions to the 
school to minimise the impact associated with any drop offs/pick ups at 
the site, together with a contribution of £3.200 towards improving 
crossing facilities adjacent to the site.  He advised that in the light of this 
there was no need for Recommendation A.  In addition he advised 
Members that the Ecology officer was now satisfied with the proposal 
subject to an additional condition being attached to the Planning 
Permission in respect of the green roof. 

 

The Committee received verbal representation from Margret Brightman 
the Project Manager, who read from a prepared statement in support of 
the proposal and from residents of 66 & 84 De Frene Road, who read 
from a prepared statement raising concerns regarding the height of the 
building and its impact on neighbouring properties and asked if windows 
on the first floor overlooking neighbours’ properties can be of obscured 
glazing, also stating that the private access road is owned by residents of 
De Frene Road, traffic and the impact on the habitat. 
 

Members resolve to grant permission without the requirement of the 
planning obligation. 
 

Councillor Bell (Chair) moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation with amendments and the deletion of recommendation 
A, which was seconded by Councillor Hall. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Councillor Bell (Chair), Councillors, Curran, Feakes, 
Gibson, Hall, Jeffrey and John Paschoud. 

RESOLVED: that Planning Permission be granted in respect of 
Application No. DC/13/84444, subject to Conditions (1) 
– (21) as set out in the report with additional Conditions 
(22) & (23) as follows:- 

(22) Details of the living roof which shall cover an area 
no less than 165 sqm shall be submitted to and 



 

 

 

6 

approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to any superstructure works 
commencing on site. A 1:20 scale plan [of the 
living roof] that includes contoured information 
depicting the extensive substrate build up and a 
cross section showing the living roof components 
shall be submitted for approval. The living roof 
shall be:  

a) biodiversity based with extensive substrate 
base (depth shall vary between 80-150mm 
with peaks and troughs but shall average at 
least 133mm)  

b) laid out in accordance with plan 23058/106 
Rev C hereby approved; and will include 
details of how the roof has been designed to 
accommodate any plant, management 
arrangements, and any proposed 
photovoltaic panels and fixings.  

c) plug planted & seeded with an agreed mix of 
species within the first planting season 
following the practical completion of the 
building works.  

The living roofs shall not be used as an amenity or 
sitting out space of any kind whatsoever and shall 
only be used in the case of essential maintenance 
or repair, or escape in case of emergency.  

The development shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the details so approved, shall be 
maintained as such thereafter and no change 
there from shall take place without the prior written 
consent of the Local Planning Authority.  

d) Evidence that the roof has been installed in 
accordance with sub-points a) to c) above shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority prior to the first 
occupation of the development hereby 
approved.  

 
Reason: To ensure the development provides the 
maximum possible provision towards creation of 
habitats and valuable areas for biodiversity in 
accordance with policies OS 13 of the Lewisham 
UDP July 2004;  
 

(23) Policies 5.11 (Green roofs and development sites 
environs) and 7.19 (Biodiversity and access to 
nature) in the London Plan (July 2011);  



 

 

 

7 

Local Development Framework; CSP 7; CSP 10; 
CSP 12 

 
Reason:  To comply with Policies 5.10 Urban 
greening, 5.11 Green roofs and development site 
environs, 5.12 Flood risk management, 5.13 
Sustainable Drainage and 7.19 Biodiversity and 
access to nature conservation in the London Plan 
(2011) and Core Strategy Policy 10 managing and 
reducing flood risk and Core Strategy Policy 12 
Open space and environmental assets. 
 
and the applicant be informed. 

 
 


